

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 188 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2609 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21165 OF 2023**

Aleem Uddin and Anr ... Applicants/Petitioners
vs.

Deewan Housing Finance Ltd and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. Chetan C. Agrawal i/b. Harshad Sathe for Petitioner

Mr. Nikhil Mehta i/b. KMC Legal Venture for Respondent.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 7th OCTOBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Issue notice for final disposal of the petition at admission stage. Notice is made returnable on 14th November 2025.
2. Learned advocate for respondent no.1, waives notice.
3. In addition to Court notice, learned advocate for the applicants to serve remaining respondents, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.
4. Ad-interim protection already granted shall continue till the

next date.

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21165 OF 2023

5. Not on board. Taken on board.
6. Issue notice to respondents returnable on 14th November 2025.
7. Learned advocate for respondent no.1, waives notice.
8. In addition to Court notice, learned advocate for the applicants to serve the remaining respondents, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)