

vaticam

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 188 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) 21165 OF 2023

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 188 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2609 OF 2023

Aleem Uddin and Anr.

... Applicants/
Petitioners

vs.

Deewan Housing Finance Ltd. And Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Harshad Sathe i/b. Chetan C. Agrawal a/w. Rushikesh Bhorania
for Applicants/Petitioners.

Mr. Nikhil Mehta i/b. KMC Legal Venture for Respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 5th DECEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. This Court had issued notice on 7th October 2025 for final disposal of the petition at admission stage. Office report dated 12th November 2025 states that respondent no.2 is unserved and notice is served upon respondent no.3.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to delete the name of respondent no.2. Leave granted to delete the name of respondent no.2 at the risk of the petitioners. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks.
3. There is no office report which would indicate what is the status of the service of court notice. Office to place on record a proper report about service of court notice.
4. Stand over to 9th January 2026.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)