



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 21165 OF 2023

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 188 OF 2023

Aleem Uddin.

...Applicant/Petitioner

Vs.

Dewan Housing Finance

Corporation Limited – DHFL

and Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2609 OF 2023

Mr. Chetan C. Agrawal, Mr. Rushikesh Bhorania for the
applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Nikhil Mehta i/b. KMC Legal Venture for respondent no.1.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 27th February 2026

ORDER :

1. Despite order dated 5th December 2025, there is no office report stating whether court notice as per order dated 7th October 2025 is served as per the rules through the Sheriff's Office.

2. Office is directed to verify whether notice is issued as per order dated 7th October 2025 through Sheriff's Office. If not yet issued, office shall take steps to serve notice as per the court's order.
3. Humdast is permitted.
4. The returnable dated is extended to 10th April 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]